A STUDY ON CUSTOMER SATISFACTION LEVEL IN RELATION
TO PRODUCTS ORIENTATION IN PURI AYU BEAUTY CENTRE,
KOMPLEKS KARAMUNSING,

KOTA KINABALU

NORHANIZA ABDUL LATIFF

Submitted in Partial Fulfiliment
of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM, KOTA KINABALU

NOVEMBER 2006



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First and foremost, I would especially like to express my deepest appreciation to my
advisor, Cik Zuraidah Zaaba for her interest, patience, suggestions, guidance and
constructive comments for the completion of this paper. For his significant contributions
and guidance, I would also like to thank my second examiner, En. Ismail Abdul Rahim.

Next, [ would also like to convey my special thanks and acknowledgement to my beloved
husband, Shamsu Afandi for the patience and undivided support from the commencement
until the completion of this project. Also not to forget, many thanks and appreciation to
my two lovely daughters and son, Amirah Saffa Aqila, Nur Afiqgah Hanani and Danish
Faiq Tsagqif for their understanding, support and putting up with me for long hours during
the course of preparation of this paper.

Finally, my greatest gratitude and thanks to the owner of Puri Ayu Beauty Centre, Puan
Wati Nooriati Surtiono and also the service staffs of Puri Ayu Beauty Centre for their
cooperation and assistance given as without them the completion of this project paper can

never be realized.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF DEFINITION OF TERMS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS
i INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study

1.2  Background of Puri Ayu Beauty Centre
1.3  Scope of Study

1.4  Problem Identification

1.5  Objectives of Research

1.6 Research Questions

1.7  Significance of Study

1.8  Limitations of Study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Products

2.2  Service Quality

23  Customer Satisfaction

2.4  Determinants of Service Quality

2.5  Measured Service Performance

2.6  Customer Satisfaction and Service Quality

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Source of Data

3.2  Research Design

3.3  Target Population and Sample Size
3.3.1 Sampling Techniques
3.3.2 Sampling Plans

3.4  Methods for Data Collection

3.5  Data Analysis and Interpretation

3.6  Presentation of Results

PAGE

iv

vi

.

vii

=i

NS A NN -

11
13
14
15

17

17
19
19
19
19
20
20
20



4 DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.1
4.2
43
o4

4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

Introduction

Respondents’ Demographic Background
Respondents’ Background with Puri Ayu
Products and Customer Service Evaluation
4.4.1 Products

4.4.2 SERVQUAL Dimension: Reliability
443 SERVQUAL Dimension: Responsiveness
4.44 SERVQUAL Dimension: Assurance
44.5 SERVQUAL Dimension: Empathy

44.6 SERVQUAL Dimension: Tangibles
Evaluation on Products and Customer Service
General Evaluation Towards Products and Services
Findings and Suggestions

4.7.1 ‘Findings

4.7.2 Suggestions

Ways of Improvement

4 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Conclusions
4.2 Recommendations
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
AppendixI - Questionnaires
Appendix II - Interviews
Appendix 11T - Photographs
Appendix IV - Catalogues/Brochures

Appendix V - SPSS Tables/Figures

21

21
21
22
25
25
28
30
32
34

38
41
41
42
43

44

&%

53

61

70
87



ABSTRACT

Puri Ayu Beauty Centre started its operation on the 5™ July 2004 at Kompleks
Karamunsing, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. Puri Ayu Beauty Centre offers varieties of beauty
treatments to customers who wish to feel and look good. According to the owner, Puri
Ayu beauty outlet is very particular over the quality of products used as their customer
well being is Puri Ayu’s greatest concern.

Puri Ayu recognized that with intense competition in the beauty services industry,
particularly in the State of Sabah, it has to ensure that its products and services meet the
customers need and demand. It is crucial that Puri Ayu looks into the customer
satisfaction level and orientation for the company to remain competitive and sustaining

customers’ loyalty towards its offering.

The objective of this study is to measure the level of Puri Ayu’s customer satisfaction and
orientation. Questionnaire designed based on products attributes and Servqual dimensions
were utilized to achieve this objective. Due to large customer size that shops at Kompleks

Karamunsing, convenience sampling techniques is used.

The study has discovered that most of the customers are generally satisfied with Puri Ayu
Beauty Centre. Findings based on the products attributes and Servqual dimensions reveal
that products attributes and Reliability dimension contribute highest towards its customer
satisfaction and orientation level. It is discovered that the Tangible Dimension requires

further improvement.

Some other improvements that are noted by the respondents include improving staff
skills, training and faster response to complaints. Puri Ayu has to look into further
improvement in those areas to obtain the desired customer satisfaction and orintation

level towards its offerings and ensuring that it gains loyalty from the customers.

Finally, to achieve its goal of attaining the customer satsifaction and orientation,
suggestion and recommendations were also addresed by this study.

vii



