A STUDY ON CUSTOMER SATISFACTION LEVEL IN RELATION TO PRODUCTS ORIENTATION IN PURI AYU BEAUTY CENTRE, KOMPLEKS KARAMUNSING, KOTA KINABALU

NORHANIZA ABDUL LATIFF

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM, KOTA KINABALU

NOVEMBER 2006

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First and foremost, I would especially like to express my deepest appreciation to my advisor, Cik Zuraidah Zaaba for her interest, patience, suggestions, guidance and constructive comments for the completion of this paper. For his significant contributions and guidance, I would also like to thank my second examiner, En. Ismail Abdul Rahim.

Next, I would also like to convey my special thanks and acknowledgement to my beloved husband, Shamsu Afandi for the patience and undivided support from the commencement until the completion of this project. Also not to forget, many thanks and appreciation to my two lovely daughters and son, Amirah Saffa Aqila, Nur Afiqah Hanani and Danish Faiq Tsaqif for their understanding, support and putting up with me for long hours during the course of preparation of this paper.

Finally, my greatest gratitude and thanks to the owner of Puri Ayu Beauty Centre, Puan Wati Nooriati Surtiono and also the service staffs of Puri Ayu Beauty Centre for their cooperation and assistance given as without them the completion of this project paper can never be realized.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ACI	KNOWI	EDGEMENT	iv
		THE DESCRIPTION OF STREET	IV
LIS	T OF TA	ABLES	v
LIS	T OF DI	EFINITION OF TERMS	vi
ABSTRACT			vii
CH	APTERS	Secured Englanded Towns of Plantage and Ports	
1	INTRODUCTION		1
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Background of Puri Ayu Beauty Centre	2
	1.3	Scope of Study	3
	1.4	Problem Identification	4
	1.5	Objectives of Research	5
	1.6	Research Questions	6
	1.7	Significance of Study	6
	1.8	Limitations of Study	7
2	LITERATURE REVIEW		8
	2.1	Products	8
	2.2	Service Quality	9
	2.3	Customer Satisfaction	11
	2.4	Determinants of Service Quality	13
	2.5	Measured Service Performance	14
	2.6	Customer Satisfaction and Service Quality	15
3	RES	17	
	3.1	Source of Data	17
	3.2	Research Design	19
	3.3	Target Population and Sample Size	19
		3.3.1 Sampling Techniques	19
		3.3.2 Sampling Plans	19
	3.4	Methods for Data Collection	20
	3.5	Data Analysis and Interpretation	20
	3.6	Presentation of Results	20

4	DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	21	
	4.1 Introduction	21	
	4.2 Respondents' Demographic Background	21	
	4.3 Respondents' Background with Puri Ayu	22	
	4.4 Products and Customer Service Evaluation	25	
	4.4.1 Products	25	
	4.4.2 SERVQUAL Dimension: Reliability	28	
	4.4.3 SERVQUAL Dimension: Responsiveness	30	
	4.4.4 SERVQUAL Dimension: Assurance	32	
	4.4.5 SERVQUAL Dimension: Empathy	34	
	4.4.6 SERVQUAL Dimension: Tangibles	36	
	4.5 Evaluation on Products and Customer Service	38	
	4.6 General Evaluation Towards Products and Services	40	
	4.7 Findings and Suggestions	41	
	4.7.1 'Findings	41	
	4.7.2 Suggestions	42	
	4.8 Ways of Improvement	43	
4	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	4.1 Conclusions	44	
	4.2 Recommendations	46	
BIE	BLIOGRAPHY	53	
4 701			
AP	PENDICES		
	Appendix I - Questionnaires	56	
	Appendix II - Interviews	61	
	Appendix III - Photographs	64	
	Appendix IV - Catalogues/Brochures	70	
	Appendix V - SPSS Tables/Figures	87	

ABSTRACT

Puri Ayu Beauty Centre started its operation on the 5th July 2004 at Kompleks Karamunsing, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. Puri Ayu Beauty Centre offers varieties of beauty treatments to customers who wish to feel and look good. According to the owner, Puri Ayu beauty outlet is very particular over the quality of products used as their customer well being is Puri Ayu's greatest concern.

Puri Ayu recognized that with intense competition in the beauty services industry, particularly in the State of Sabah, it has to ensure that its products and services meet the customers need and demand. It is crucial that Puri Ayu looks into the customer satisfaction level and orientation for the company to remain competitive and sustaining customers' loyalty towards its offering.

The objective of this study is to measure the level of Puri Ayu's customer satisfaction and orientation. Questionnaire designed based on products attributes and Servqual dimensions were utilized to achieve this objective. Due to large customer size that shops at Kompleks Karamunsing, convenience sampling techniques is used.

The study has discovered that most of the customers are generally satisfied with Puri Ayu Beauty Centre. Findings based on the products attributes and Servqual dimensions reveal that products attributes and Reliability dimension contribute highest towards its customer satisfaction and orientation level. It is discovered that the Tangible Dimension requires further improvement.

Some other improvements that are noted by the respondents include improving staff skills, training and faster response to complaints. Puri Ayu has to look into further improvement in those areas to obtain the desired customer satisfaction and orintation level towards its offerings and ensuring that it gains loyalty from the customers.

Finally, to achieve its goal of attaining the customer satsifaction and orientation, suggestion and recommendations were also addressed by this study.